statements of Capital Supreme (Pty) Ltd. and historical financial statements of the Company.

The Consolidated 2007 Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the year ended give effect to the transactions as if
they had occurred at January 1, 2007, the beginning of the fiscal year, and ended on December 31, 2007.

The Pro Forma Results for Lenco Mobile Inc. and Acquired Operations do not purport to be indicative of what the
Company’s consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations would actually have been had the
acquisition business been completed on such date or at the beginning of the period indicated, or to project the
Company’s consolidated financial position for any future period or the Company’s consolidated results of operations for
any future period.

F-27

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

160

Pro Forma Results for Lenco Mobile Inc. and Acquired Operations
Consolidated 2007 Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Historical Pro Forma
Pro forma Lenco

Lenco
Capital

Supreme effect of Mobile Inc.

Mobile Inc. Pty, Ltd.
Capital

Supreme As Adjusted
FY 2007 FY 2007 as if acquired Pro Forma

Jan. 1, 2007 FY 2007
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(A) (B) (C ) (D)

Revenue $84,347 $1,816,903 $0 $1,901,250

Cost of sales 87,752 415,235 0 502,987

Gross profit (3,405 ) 1,401,668 0 1,398,263

Operating expense:
   Sales and marketing 5,335 144,303 0 149,638
   General and administrative 79,199 846,832 0 926,031
   Depreciation and amortization 16,978 15,296 504,000 536,274
Total operating expense 101,512 1,006,431 504,000 1,611,943

Income (loss) from operations (104,916 ) 395,237 (504,000 ) (213,679 )

Other income (expense):
   Interest income (expense), net 0 11,096 0 11,096

Income (loss) before income taxes (104,916 ) 406,333 (504,000 ) (202,583 )

Income tax expense 0 113,773 (136,080 ) (22,307 )

Net income (loss) $(104,916 ) $292,560 $(367,920 ) $(180,276 )

Net income per share $(0.17 )

Weighted average shares outstanding 1,031,733

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information

(A)  This column contains the audited Statement of Operations for 2007 for Lenco Mobile Inc.

(B) This column contains the audited Statement of Operations for 2007 for Capital Supreme (Pty) Ltd.

(C)

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

161

This column represents the pro forma effect on the Statement of Operations of Capital Supreme (Pty) Ltd. from
the  amortization of the intangible assets valued with the acquisition of Capital Supreme (Pty), Ltd. and the tax

[…]

splits occurring, a 5 to 1 split and a 10 to 1 split, together totaling a 50 to 1 stock split.  The Common Stock was
not adjusted for the 10 to 1 split.  This is corrected in the restated 2007 Consolidated Statement of Operations.

(F)The Company decided to restate tax expense and the related income taxes payable (receivable) by not recording
the U.S. tax benefit of the U.S. losses of Lenco Mobile Inc.  until the point in time which U.S. operations achieve
and maintain profitability.  As such, there is a 100% valuation allowance against the U.S. deferred tax asset which
is accumulating.

(G)The Company reclassed a portion of the debt related to the Capital Supreme Pty Ltd. mortgage note to current
maturities of debt from debt, net of current maturities.

F-29

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

163

Lenco Mobile Inc. and its subsidiaries
Previously Issued Financial Statements Have Been Restated

Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Balance Sheets

Previously
reported Restated

Previously
Reported Restated

As of
December

31,
2008

(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments

As of
December

31,
2008

(Audited)

As of
December

31,
2007

(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments

As of
December

31,
 2007

(Audited)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents $7,679 $(4,434 )

(B):
($4,387);
(D):
($47)$3,245 $256,823 $(256,823 ) (A) $-

Accounts
receivable, net 975,725 (61,141 )

(A):
($60,840);
(D):
($301)914,584 315,530 (315,530 ) (A) -

Other current assets 3,750 7,952 (A) 11,702 1,952 198,048 (A) 200,000
Total current assets 987,154 (57,623 ) 929,531 574,305 (374,305 ) 200,000
Property, plant and
equipment, net 175,489 (2,492 ) (A) 172,997 163,750 (163,750 ) (A) -
Other noncurrent
assets:
Intangible assets –
goodwill 591,398 302,559 (A) 893,957 801,808 (801,808 ) (A) -
Intangible assets –
other, net 1,100,000 1,975,534 (A) 3,075,534 - - -
Other noncurrent
assets - - - - - -
Total other
noncurrent assets 1,691,398 2,278,092 3,969,491 801,808 (801,808 ) -
Total assets 2,854,041 2,217,977 5,072,019 1,539,863 (1,339,863 ) 200,000
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Bank overdraft 4,387 (4,387 ) (B) - - - -
Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses 202,868 351,085 (A) 553,953 318,302 (318,302 ) (A) -
Current maturities
of debt 207,874 8,629 (G) 216,503 357,992 (828,187 (A) 1,186,179
Income taxes
payable (receivable)

304,462 (186,695 ) (A):
($273,094);

117,767 115,788 (114,188 ) (A) 1,600

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

164

(F):
$86,399

Total current
liabilities 719,591 168,632 888,223 792,082 395,697 1,187,779

Debt, net of current
maturities 85,494 (9,866 )

(D):
($1,237);
(G):
($8,269)75,628 118,190 (118,190 ) (A) -

Purchase
consideration
liability - 1,091,216 (A) 1,091,216 - - -
Total liabilities 805,085 1,249,981 2,055,066 910,272 277,507 1,187,779
Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock,
1,000,000 shares
authorized, $.001
par value, 207 and
210 shares issued
and outstanding at
Dec. 31, 2008 and
Dec. 31, 2007,
respectively (C) (C)
Common stock,
251,000,000 shares
authorized, $.001
par value,
41,511,060 and
989,059 shares
issued and
outstanding at Dec.
31, 2008 and Dec.
31, 2007,
respectively 41,511 - 41,511 9,891 (8,902 ) (E) 989

Additional paid in
capital 852,226 18,181,418

(A):
$18,172,516;
(D)
$8,90219,033,644 (9,880 ) 14,803,860

(A):
$14,794,958;
(E):
$8,90214,793,980

Other
comprehensive
income (loss) (247,728 ) (56,752 ) (A) (304,480 ) 8,053 (8,053 ) (A) -
Development stage
deficit - - - - (15,782,748) (A) (15,782,748)

Retained earnings 1,402,947 (17,156,669)

(A):
($17,070,270);
(F):
($86,399)(15,753,722) 621,527 (621,527 ) (A) -

Total shareholders’
equity 2,048,956 967,997 3,016,953 629,591 (1,617,370 ) (987,779 )
Total liabilities and
shareholders equity $2,854,041 $2,217,977 $5,072,019 $1,539,863 $(1,339,863 ) $200,000

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

165

See accompanying notes to financial statements

F-30

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

166

Lenco Mobile Inc. and its subsidiaries
Previously Issued Financial Statements Have Been Restated

Effect of Restatement on Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, Twelve Months Ended December 31,
Previously
reported Restated

Previously
Reported Restated

2008
(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments
2008

(Audited)
2007

(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments
2007

(Audited)

Revenue $3,394,364 $(1,913,216) (A) $1,418,148 $1,186,903 $(1,816,903 ) (A) $0
Cost of Sales 645,605 (414,002 ) (A) 231,603 415235 (415,235 (A) 0
Gross profit 2,748,759 (1,499,214) 1,249,545 1,401,668 (1,401,668 ) 0
Operating
Expense:
Sales and
marketing 199,662 (163,878 ) (A) 35,784 144,303 (144,303 ) (A) 0
General and
administrative 1,410,451 (549,810 ) (A) 860,641 846,832 319,221 (A) 1,166,053
Depreciation
and
amortization 33,041 161,372 (A) 194,413 15,296 (15,296 ) (A) 0
Total
operating
expense 1,643,154 (552,317 ) 1,090837 1,006,431 159,622 1,166,053
Income from
operations 1,105,605 (946,897 ) 158,708 395,237 (1,561,290 ) (1,166,053)
Other income
(expense):
Interest
income
(expense), net (10,577 ) (12,036 ) (A) (22,613 ) 11,096 (37,055 ) (A) (25,959 )
Income before
income taxes 1,095,028 (958,933 ) 136,095 406,333 (1,598,345 ) (1,192,012)

Income tax
expense 313,608 (206,538 )

(A):
($120,139);
(F):
($86,399) 107,070 113,773 (112,173 )(A) 1,600

Net income
(loss) $781,420 $(752,395 ) $29,025 $292,560 $(1,486,172 ) $(1,193,612)
Net income
(loss per share $0.03 $0.03 $0.00 $0.01 $1.32 $1.31
Weighted
average shares
outstanding 28,791,774 - 28,791,774 40,275,522 (39,363,789) (E) 911,733

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

167

Twelve Months Ended December 31, Twelve Months Ended December 31,
Previously
reported Restated

Previously
reported Restated

2008
(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments
2008

(Audited)
2007

(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments
2007

(Audited)
Net income
(loss) $781,420 $(752,395) $29,025 $292,560 $(1,486,172) $(1,193,612)
Foreign
currency
translation
adjustment (255,781) (48,699 ) (A) (304,480) 11,047 (11,047 ) (A) 0
Total
comprehensive
income (loss) $525,639 $(801,094) $(275,455) $303,607 $(1,497,219) $(1,193,612)

See accompanying notes to financial statements

F-31

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

168

Lenco Mobile Inc.
and its subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity (Audited)

Previously
reported Restated

Previously
reported Restated

As of
December
31, 2008
(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments

As of
December

31,
2008

(Audited)

As of
December

31,
2007

(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments

As of
December 31,

2007
(Audited)

Shares issued,
preferred – 207 (C) 207 - 210 (C) 210
Shares issued,
common 41,511,060 – 41,511,060 9,895,900 (8,906,310 ) 989,590

Preferred Stock
($'s) – – (C) – – – (C) –
Common Stock
($'s) 41,511 – 41,511 9,891 (8,902 ) (E) 989

Additional paid
in capital 852,226 18,181,418

(A):
$18,172,516:

(D):
$8,90219,033,644 (9,880 ) 14,803,860

(A):
$14,794,958;

(E) $8,902 14,793,980
Other
comprehensive
income (loss) (247,728 ) (56,752 ) (304,480 ) 8,053 (8,053 ) (A) –
Development
stage deficit /
Retained
earnings 1,402,947 (17,156,669)

(A):
(17,070,270);

(F):
($86,399)(15,753,722) 621,527 (16,404,275) (A) (115,782,748)

2,048,956 967,997 3,016,953 629,591 (1,617,370 ) (987,779 )

See accompanying notes to financial statements

F-32

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

169

Lenco Mobile Inc. and its subsidiaries
Previously Issued Financial Statements Have Been Restated

Effect of Restatement on Unaudited Statements of Cash Flows

Twelve Months Ended December 31, Twelve Months Ended December 31,
Previously
reported Restated

Previously
Reported Restated

2008
(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments
2008

(Audited)
2007

(Audited) Adjustments

Description
of

Adjustments
2007

(Audited)
Cash flows
from operating
activities:
Net income
(loss) $ 781,420 $ (752,395 ) $ 29,025 $ 292,560 $ 1,486,172) $ (1,193,612)
Adjustments to
reconcile net
income to net
cash provided
by operating
activities:
Depreciation,
amortization
and other 33,041 168,844 (A) 201,885 15,296 (15,296 ) (A) –
Provision for
doubtful
accounts 25,000 (25,000 ) (A) – – – –
Issued
preferred
shares for
expenses – 220,970 (A) 220,970 – 205,833 (A) 205,833
Issued notes
payable for
services – – – – 976,932 (A) 976,932
Interest
expense – 19,027 (A) 19,027 – 9,247 (A) 9,247
Changes in
assets and
liabilities:

Accounts
receivable (865,156) 523,643

(A):
$60,840;
(D):
$462,803 (341,513 ) (306,258) 306,258 (A) –

Other current
and
non-current
assets (2,548 ) 30,022

(A): $7,953;
(D): $19,522 27,474 (1,900 ) 1,900 (A) –

Accounts
payable,

(35,943 ) (29,790 ) (A):
$351,085;

(65,733 ) 46,518 (46,518 ) (A): –

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

170

accrued
expenses, and
other current
liabilities

(B):$4,387;
(D):
($385,252)

Income taxes
payable 246,772 (335,501 )

(A):
$273,094;
(F):
($86,399);
(D):
($522,196) (88,729 ) 90,.472 (88,872 )

(A):
($114,188);
(D):
$25,3161,600

Net cash
provided by
(used in)
operating
activities 182,586 (180,180 ) 2,406 136,688 (136,688 ) –

Cash flows
from investing
activities:
Cash acquired
with
acquisition of
Capital
Supreme Pty
Ltd – 52,758 (A) 52,758 – – – –
Purchase of
property and
equipment (94,672 ) 64,776 (A) (29,896 ) (157,695) 157,695 (A) –
Net cash
provided by
(used in)
investing
activities (94,672 ) 117,534 22,862 (157,695) 157,695 –

Cash flows
from (used in)
financing
activities:
Advances
from
(repayment to)
related parties (295,792) 295,792 (A) – (287,350) 287,350 (A) –
Proceeds from
(repayment of)
debt (1,753 ) 1,470 (A) (283 ) 116,972 (116,972 ) (A) –
Net cash
provided by
(used in)
financing
activities (297,545 297,262 (283 ) (170,378) 170,378 –

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

171

Effect of
exchange rate
changes on
cash and cash
equivalents (39,513 ) 17,773 (A) (21,740 ) 6,208 6,208 (A) –

Net change in
cash (249,144) 252,389 3,245 (185,177) 185,177 –

Cash
beginning of
period 256,823 (256,823 ) – 442,000 (442,000 ) –

Cash end of
period $ 7,679 $ (4,434 ) $ 3,245 $ 256,823 $ (256,823 ) $ –

Supplemental
disclosure of
cash flow
information:
Cash paid for
income taxes $ 66,836 $ (4,005 ) (A) $ 62,831 $ 23,201 $ (23,301 ) (A) $ –
Cash paid for
interest $ 14,138 $ (14,138 ) (A) $ – $ 309 $ (309 ) (A) $ –
Cash received
in interest $ – $ 1,120 (A) $ 1,120 $ – $ 11,096 (A) $ 11,096
Supplemental
disclosure of
non-cash
financing
activities:
Converted
debt into
common stock $ – $ 998,932 (D) $ 998,932 $ – $ – $ –
Issuance of
shares for
purchase of
CellCard
assets $ – $ 1,356,779 (D) $ 1,356,779 $ – $ – $ –
Issuance of
preferred
shares for
purchase of
Capital
Supreme Pty
Ltd. $ – $ 1,000,000 (D) $ 1,000,000 $ – $ – $ –
Issuance of
preferred in
2007 to
finance the
 purchase of

$ – $ 703,505
(D)

$ 703,505 $ – $ – $ –

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

172

Capital
Supreme (Pty)
Ltd.

[…]

Simply Ideas asset acquisitions, and the Capital Supreme purchase and related financings and the sale of the
Onlinesupplier.com business been completed on such date or at the beginning of the period indicated, or to project the
Company’s consolidated financial position for any future period or the Company’s consolidated results of operations for
any future period.

Pro Forma Results for Lenco Mobile Inc. and Acquired and Sold Operations
Consolidated 2008 Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Historical Pro Forma
(a) (b) (c) (d)

Lenco
Mobile Inc.
for the year

ended
December

31,
2008

Legacy
Media LLC

and
Consumer
Loyalty

Group LLC
for the year

ended
December

31,
2008

Simply
Ideas,

LLC for
the year
ended

December
31,

2008

Addition of
pro forma
effect of

the Superfly
asset

acquisition
for 2008

Removal of
Onlinesupplier.com

and related
websites

pro forma
results for

2008

Addition
of pro
forma

effect of
the

Simply
Ideas
asset

acquisition
for

2008

Addition of
pro forma
effect of

2008
Capital

Supreme
acquisition
up to date

of
acquisition

Adjustments AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments As Adjusted
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues $1,481,148 $12,877,315 $54,671 $0 $(5,967,066) $0 $1,809,291 $10,255,359
Cost of sales 231,603 4,609,905 33,128 0 (1,568,834) 0 413,104 3,718,907
   Gross profit 1,249,545 8,267,410 21,543 0 (4,398,232) 0 1,396,186 6,536,452

Operating
expenses:
   Sales and
marketing 35,784 3,003,628 8,919 0 (2,544,747) 0 63,982 567,567
   General and
administrative 860,640 3,936,813 72,889 0 (1,945,076) 0 823,610 3,748,876
   Depreciation
and
amortization 194,413 405,100 1,404 1,655,516 (257,370 ) 96,912 468,039 2,564,014
Total operating
expense 1,090,837 7,345,541 83,212 1,655,516 (4,747,192) 96,912 1,355,631 6,880,457

Income from
operations 158,708 921,869 (61,670) (1,655,516) 348,961 (96,912) 40,555 (344,005 )

(22,613 ) (85,672 ) 0 (338,770 ) 24,427 0 (6,107 ) (428,735 )

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

219

Interest income
(expense), net

Income before
income taxes 136,095 836,197 (61,670) (1,994,286) 373,388 (96,912) 34,448 (772,740 )

Income tax
expense 107,070 0 0 (396,847 ) 138,153 (17,126) 9,833 (158,917 )

Net income $29,025 $836,197 $(61,670) $(1,597,439) $235,234 (79,786) $24,615 $(613,823 )

Net income per
share $0.00 $(0.02 )

Weighted
average shares
outstanding 28,791,774 34,517,083

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information

Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

(a)  This column reflects adjustments to include the pro forma effect of:

•  Amortization and depreciation changes to the pro forma results of 2008 stemming from the assets we
acquired from Superfly Advertising, Inc.  Principally, these assets include our AdMaximizer™ software
platform, advertising contracts with Brand Owners, relationships with a network of web publishers, 1,235
URLS; several of which have websites and content, consumer databases including over 120 million unique

[…]

Rands to U.S. dollars, presentational reclasses on the Statement of Cash Flows and other immaterial
rounding differences.

(D) The Company reclassed approximately $150,000 to other current assets from accounts receivable for
prepayments and other sundry receivables.

(E) There was a reclass of approximately $12,000 to appropriately state current maturities of debt from debt,
net of current maturities.

(F) The Company decided to restate tax expense by not booking the U.S. tax benefit of the U.S. losses at
AdMax Media Inc. and Lenco Mobile Inc.’s corporate costs. Until the point in time in which the U.S.
operations maintain profitability.  As such there is a 100% valuation allowance against the U.S. deferred
tax asset which is accumulating.

(G) The Company removed the assets recorded in connection with the Eden Marketing LLC as described in
"Note 12 – COMMON STOCK."

F-59

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

222

Lenco Mobile Inc. and its subsidiaries
Previously Issued Financial Statements Have Been Restated

Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Balance Sheets

Previously
reported Restated
As of

September 30,
2009 Adjustments Description of

As of
September
30, 2009

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustments (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 568,421 $ 155 (C) $568,576

Accounts receivable, net 1,815,816 20,447

(A):
($130,201);
(C): $648;
(D): $150,000 1,836,263

Notes receivable - current portion 32,500 - 32,500

Other current assets 472,991 (151,918 )
(C): ($1,918);
(D): ($150,000) 321,073

Total current assets 2,889,729 (131,317 ) 2,758,412

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,325,485 50,534
(A): $50,002;
(C): $532 1,376,019

Other noncurrent assets:

Intangible assets - goodwill 2,989,513 326,054

(A):
$324,721;
(C) $1,383 3,315,567

Intangible assets - other, net 15,959,093 (6,274,560 )

(A):
$2,001,186;
(G):
($8,275,746) 9,684,533

Notes receivable - long term 32,500 - 32,500
Other noncurrent assets 15,735 - 15,735
Total other noncurrent assets 18,996,841 (5,948,506 ) 13,048,335

Total assets $ 23,212,055 $ (6,029,290 ) $17,182,765

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,430,882 (137,987 )

(A):
($138,562);
(C): $575 1,292,895

Current maturities of debt 2,801,000 12,001 (C): $40; 2,813,001

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

223

(E): $11,961
Accrued interest on debt 145,849 - 145,849
Current purchase consideration liability - 607,500 (A) 607,500

Income taxes payable (receivable) (145,388 ) 129,260

(A):
($570,460);
(F): $699,720 (16,128 )

Total current liabilities 4,232,342 610,774 4,843,116

Debt, net of current maturities 108,434 (11,961 ) (E) 96,473
Purchase consideration liability, net of current
portion - 782,256 (A) 782,256

Total liabilities 4,340,776 1,381,069 5,721,844

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred Stock , 1,000,000 shares authorized,
$.001 par value,
   0 shares issued and outstanding at Sept. 30,
2009 - - -
Common stock, 251,000,000 shares
authorized, $.001 par
   value 61,586,180 shares issued and
outstanding 61,587 (1 ) (C) 61,586

Additional paid in capital 17,823,724 9,989,015

(A):
$18,264,761;
(G):
($8,275,746) 27,812,739

Dividends declared (383,439 ) 383,439 (A) -

Other comprehensive income (loss) 171,655 182,450

(A):
$182,398;
(C): $52 354,105

Retained earnings 1,197,752 (17,965,261)

(A):
($17,794,113);
(F):
($171,148) (16,767,509)

Total shareholders' equity $ 18,871,279 $ 7,410,358 $11,460,920

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 23,212,055 $ (6,029,290 ) $17,182,765

See accompanying notes to financial statements

F-60

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

224

Lenco Mobile Inc. and its subsidiaries
Previously Issued Financial Statements Have Been Restated

Effect of Restatement on Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
Previously
reported

2009 Adjustments
Description

of
Restated

2009

Previously
reported

2009 2009
Description

of
Restated

2009
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustments (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustments (Unaudited)

Revenue $ 2,807,384 $ (13,667) (C) $ 2,793,717 $ 8,703,649 $ (15,269) (C) $ 8,688,380

Cost of sales 1,215,315 (9,586) (C) 1,205,729 3,752,258 (9,586) (C) 3,742,672

Gross profit 1,592,070 (4,081) (C) 1,587,989 4,951,391 (5,683) (C) 4,945,708

Operating
expense:
Sales and
marketing 120,242 (3,488) (C) 116,754 238,085 (14,830) (C) 223,255
General and
administrative 1,545,231 8,808 (C) 1,554,039 3,622,067 4,477 (C) 3,626,544
Depreciation
and
amortization 464,530 163,270

(C): $635;
(A):

$162,634 627,800 1,106,990 447,030

(C): $1,909;
(A):
$445,121 1,554,020

Total
operating
expense 2,130,003 168,590 2,298,594 4,967,142 436,677 5,403,819

Income from
operations (537,934) (172,671) (710,605) (15,752) (442,360) (458,111)

Other income
(expense):
Interest
income
(expense), net (43,728) - (43,728) (145,749) - (145,749)
Other income
(expense), net (168,000) - (168,000) (168,000) - (168,000)
Total other
income
(expense) (211,728) - (211,728) (313,749) - (313,749)

Income before
income taxes (749,663) (172,671) (922,332) (329,499) (442,360) (771,860)

Income tax
expense

(265,987) 201,999 (F):
$259,869;

(63,988) (124,305) 366,232 (F):
$603,026;

241,927

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

225

(A):
$57,870

A):
$236,794)

Net income
(loss) $ (483,674) $ (374,670) $ (858,344) $ (205,195) $ (808,592) $ (1,013,787)

Net income
(loss) per
share $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.00) $ 0.02 $ (0.02)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding 61,463,779 - 61,463,779 53,036,518 - 53,036,518

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
Previously
reported Restated

Previously
reported Restated

2009
(Unaudited)

Adjustments
(Unaudited)

Description
of

Adjustments
2009

(Unaudited)
2009

(Unaudited)
Adjustments
(Unaudited)

Description
of

Adjustments
2009

(Unaudited)
Net income
(loss) $(483,674) $(374,670) $(858,344) $(205,195) $(808,592) $(1,013,787)

Foreign
currency
translation
adjustment 120,688 (249,224)

(A):
($247,349);
(C): ($1,875) (128,536) 419,383 239,202

(A):
$221,045;
(C):
($18,157) 658,585

Total
comprehensive
income (loss) $(362,986) $(623,894) $(986,880) $214,188 $(569,390) $(355,202 )

See accompanying notes to financial statements

F-61

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

226

Lenco Mobile Inc. and its subsidiaries
Previously Issued Financial Statements Have Been Restated

Effect of Restatement on Unaudited Statements of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Previously
reported Restated

2009 Adjustments
Description

of 2009
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustments (Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ (205,195) $ (808,592)

(A):
($187,409);
(F):
($603,026);
(C):
($18,157) $ (1,013,787)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to
net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation, amortization and other 1,487,329 101,381
(A): $99,382;
(C): $1,999 1,588,710

Provision for doubtful accounts 13,500 (13,500) (A) -
Interest expense - 145,849 (C) 145,849
Loss on debt modification - 168,000 (C) 168,000
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (853,591) 711,093

(A):
$130,201;
(C):
$730,892;
(D):
($150,000) (142,498)

Other current and non-current assets (484,976) 555,766

(C):
$405,766;
(D):
$150,000 70,790

Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and
other current liabilities 1,369,475 (1,559,265)

(A):
($138,562);
(C):
($1,420,703) (189,790)

Income taxes payable (receivable) (449,850) 304,737

(A):
($570,460);
(C):
$175,477;
(F): $699,720 (145,113)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 876,692 (394,531) 482,161

Cash flows from investing activities:

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

227

Sale of assets 425,000 - 425,000

Purchase and expenditures for intangible
assets (122,315) (72,105)

(A):
($70,772);
(C): ($1,333) (194,420)

Purchase of property and equipment (256,536) 58,091
(A): $58,623;
(C): ($532) (198,445)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities 46,149 (14,014) 32,135

Cash flows from (used in) financing
activities:
Dividends (paid) received (383,439) 383,439 (A) -
Proceeds from (repayment of) mortgage
payable 21,340 (22,105) (A) (765)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities (362,099) 361,334 (765)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents - 51,800 (C) 51,800

Net change in cash 560,742 4,589 565,331

Cash, beginning of period 7,679 (4,434) 3,245

Cash, end of period $ 568,421 $ 155 $ 568,576

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow
information:
Cash paid for income taxes $ 363,096 $ - - $ 363,096
Cash paid for interest $ 11,545 $ - - $ 11,545

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash
financing activities:
Common stock issued for acquisition of
Superfly assets $ 8,687,206 $ (100,001) (C) $ 8,587,205
Conversion of Elvena Enterprises note
payable and accrued interest to stock $ 210,024 $ (3,750) (C) $ 206,274
Debt assumed related to former Superfly
notes $ 2,801,000 $ (93,500) (C) $ 2,707,500
Note receivable received for sale of
equipment to third party $ 65,000 $ - - $ 65,000
Conversion of 207 preferred shares for
10,350,000 shares of common stock $ - $ 350 (C) $ 350

See accompanying notes to financial statements

F-62

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

228

NOTE 20 – SELECT INTERIM PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Operations (Unaudited) are based on the historical consolidated
financial statements of Legacy Media, LLC and Consumer Loyalty Group, LLC; and the historical financial
statements of the Company and its subsidiary AdMax Media Inc.  Also, the historical operating results of
Onlinesupplier.com and related websites that were sold by the Company on April 20, 2009 are captured within the

[…]

consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations would actually have been had the Superfly or
Simply Ideas, LLC asset acquisitions and related financings as well as the sale of the Onlinesupplier.com business
been completed on such date or at the beginning of the period indicated, or to project the Company’s consolidated
financial position for any future period or the Company’s consolidated results of operations for any future period.

F-63

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

229

Pro Forma Results for Lenco Mobile Inc. and Acquired and Sold Operations
Consolidated Year-to-date Third Quarter 2009 Pro Forma Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

Pro forma
effect

of removal
of Pro forma Pro forma

Results of
form- supplier.com effect of

effect of
Simply Lenco

ative
entities

and remove
the

Superfly
asset

Simply
Ideas Ideas asset Mobile Inc.

of AdMax
the period

to
acquisition

to results for
acquisition

to Lenco As Adjusted

Media Inc.
asset sale

date include the period include Mobile Inc. Pro Forma
Jan.1,
2009 -

Jan. 1,
2009 -

Jan.1, 2009
-

Jan. 1,
2009 -

Jan. 1,
2009 - Jan. 1, 2009 - Jan. 1, 2009 -

Feb. 28,
2009

April 20,
2009

Feb. 28,
2009

Sept. 30,
2009

Sept. 30,
2009

Sept. 30,
2009

Sept. 30,
2009

(A) (B) (C ) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Revenue $ 790,984 $ (883,011 ) $ 0 $ 84,347 $ 0 $ 8,688,380 $ 8,680,701

Cost of sales 368,789 (301,962 ) 0 87,752 0 3,742,672 3,897,250

Gross profit 422,195 (581,048 ) 0 (3,405 ) 0 4,945,708 4,783,450

Operating
expense:
   Sales and
marketing 27,852 0 0 5,335 0 223,255 256,441
   General and
administrative 422,124 (217,007 ) 0 79,199 0 3,626,544 3,910,860
   Depreciation
and amortization 50,753 (30,452 ) 232,000 16,978 64,521 1,554,020 1,887,820
Total operating
expense 500,729 (247,458 ) 232,000 101,512 64,521 5,403,819 6,055,122

Income (loss) from
operations (78,534 ) (333,590 ) (232,000 ) (104,916 ) (64,521 ) (458,111 ) (1,271,672 )

Other income
(expense):
   Interest income
(expense), net 0 0 (56,000 ) 0 0 (145,749 ) (201,749 )
   Other income
(expense), net 0 0 0 0 0 (168,000 ) (168,000 )
Total other income
(expense) 0 0 (56,000 ) 0 0 (313,749 ) (369,749 )

Edgar Filing: LENCO MOBILE INC. - Form 10-12G/A

230

Income (loss)
before income
taxes (78,534 ) (333,590 ) (288,000 ) (104,916 ) (64,521 ) (771,860 ) (1,641,420 )

Income tax
expense 0 (37,028 ) (34,500 ) 0 (18,300 ) 241,927 152,099

Net income (loss) $ (78,534 ) $ (296,561 ) $ (253,500 ) $ (104,916 ) $ (46,221 ) $ (1,013,787) $ (1,793,519 )

Net income per
share $ (0.03 )

Weighted average
shares outstanding 53,036,518

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information

Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

(A)  This column represents the stub period, January 1, 2009 to February 28, 2009, financial operating results of the
fundamental AdMax Media Inc. assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the Superfly Advertising, Inc. acquisition of
February 28, 2009.

 (B)  This column reflects the removal of the pro forma operating results of Onlinesupplier.com and related websites
for the period January 1, 2008 to the date of their sale to Ball, LLC by AdMax Media Inc. on April 20,